Enrolled House Bill 3214

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON RURAL COMMUNITIES, LAND USE, AND WATER

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to goal exceptions; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> (1) The Land Conservation and Development Commission shall adopt or amend rules regarding the statewide planning goal criteria described in ORS 197.732 (2)(a) and (b). The rules adopted or amended pursuant to this subsection must allow a local government to rezone land in an area physically developed or committed to residential use, as described in ORS 197.732, without requiring the local government to take a new exception to statewide planning goals related to agricultural and forest lands. The rules must allow for a rezoning that authorizes the change, continuation or expansion of an industrial use that has been in operation for the five years immediately preceding the formal land use planning action that was initiated for the change, continuation or expansion of use.

- (2) The rules adopted pursuant to subsection (1) of this section must provide that:
- (a) The rezoned use will maintain the land:
- (A) As rural land as described by commission rule; and
- (B) In a manner consistent with other statewide planning goal requirements;

(b) The rural uses, density and public facilities and services permitted by the rezoning will not commit adjacent or other nearby resource land to uses that are not permitted by statewide planning goals related to agricultural and forest lands;

(c) The rural uses, density and public facilities and services permitted by the rezoning are compatible with the uses of adjacent and other nearby resource land uses; and

(d) The land to be rezoned is not in an area designated as a rural or urban reserve under ORS 195.141.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House April 30, 2015 **Received by Governor:** Approved: Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House Passed by Senate June 9, 2015 Kate Brown, Governor Filed in Office of Secretary of State: Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State